

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT CONTRACTS / AWARDS / GRANTS

Requested Board Meeting Date: November 22, 2016

or Procurement Director Award  $\square$ 

Contractor/Vendor Name (DBA): Old Pueblo Community Services (OPCS)

## **Project Title/Description:**

Inside Out Recovery Partnership (IORP) - provides treatment and case management services to inmates with cooccurring disorders.

## Purpose:

Pima County Behavioral Health received two awards from the Department of Justice to provide services to individuals with co-occurring disorders that have been housed at the Pima County Adult Detention Complex. OPCS is the County's implementing program for this program, which also includes collaboration with the Superior Court Adult Probation, and the Sheriff's department.

The second grant award was extended by an eight month period due to a required planning period at the beginning of the grant that delayed providing services. This contract amendment extends the OPCS contract to the term required by the grant extension.

## **Procurement Method:**

Sole Source

# **Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:**

The second IORP program aimed to serve 175 inmates with co-occurring (mental health and substance use) disorders that had been housed at PCADC. Services provided include treatment for mental health and substance use disorders, housing while enrolled in the "outside" portion of the program, case management, job training and education. The program aims to reduce recidivism of the target population by assisting them to break the cycle of in and out of jail.

### **Public Benefit:**

By providing treatment and alternatives to crime to clients with co-occurring disorders, public safety is increased and the cost of incarceration decreased due to lowered recidivism.

### Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The grantor requires a quarterly report consisting of 83 questions that focus on people enrolled in the program, services provided to them, and program completion status. At the end of the program, data on recidivism will be collected and reported.

## Retroactive:

No.

To: COB. 11.7.16 (2)

Original Information									
Document Type: Department Code:  Effective Date: Termination Date:  Expense Amount: \$		Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):							
					Funding Source(s):				
					Cost to Pima County General Fund	:			
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?		☐ Yes	☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards					
Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified?		☐ Yes	☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards					
Vendor is using a Social Security Number?		☐ Yes	☐ No	☐ Not Applicable to Grant Awards					
If Yes, attach the required form per	Administrative Proced	dure 22-73	3.						
Amendment Information									
Document Type: CT D	epartment Code: OMS	S	Contract	Number (i.e.,15-123): 14*128					
Amendment No.: Four		AI	MS Versi	on No.: Nine					
Effective Date: upon signature			New Termination Date: 08/31/2017						
□Expense □ Revenue □ Inc	rease		Amount 7	This Amendment: \$0.00					
Funding Source(s): Department of	Justice / Bureau of Jus	stice Assis	stance (fe	ederal)					
Cost to Pima County General Fund	: \$0.00								
Contact: Sharon Grant									
Department: Health / Behavioral Health				Telephone: 724-7842					
Department Director Signature/Dat	e: Juna Whi	ting	11/5	3/16					
Deputy County Administrator Signa		dev	nj	4114					
County Administrator Signature/Da (Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Ite	te:		all	etany /1/4/16					

PIMA COUNTY BEHAVIORAL HEALTH

PROJECT: Inside Out Recovery Partnership

**CONTRACTOR: Old Pueblo Community Services** 

4501 E. Fifth Street Tucson, AZ 85711

CONTRACT NO: CT14\*0128 (OMS) / 12\*1945 (IH)

FUNDING: Fund 2042, Unit 2224, Object 5316

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NO.: Four (4)

CONTRACT

NO. CT. OMS - 14-128

AMENDMENT NO. D4

This number must appear on all invoices, correspondence and documents pertaining to this contract.

ORIG. CONTRACT TERM: 12/06/2011-12/31/2013
TERMINATION DATE PRIOR AMENDMENT: 12/31/2016

**TERMINATION THIS AMENDMENT: 08/31/2017** 

ORIG. CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$562,382 PRIOR AMENDMENTS: \$597,077

AMOUNT THIS AMENDMENT: \$0
REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$1,159,459

### CONTRACT AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR entered into a Contract for services as referenced above; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ARTICLE I - TERM, the parties may renew the Contract for up to one (1) additional oneyear period; and

WHEREAS, COUNTY and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of the Contract for an additional eight-month period due to a no-cost eight-month extension of the grant funding the contract;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed as follows:

CHANGE: ARTICLE I – TERM AND EXTENSION/RENEWAL/CHANGES:

FROM: "This Contract shall commence on December 6, 2011 and shall terminate on December 31,

2016, unless sooner terminated or further extended pursuant to the provisions of this Contract. The parties may renew this Contract for up to one (1) additional one-year period."

TO: "This Contract shall commence on December 6, 2011 and shall terminate on August 31,

2017, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Contract."

**CHANGE:** the final paragraph of <u>ARTICLE III – COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT:</u>

FROM: "CONTRACTOR shall not incur any expenses or provide any program services under this

Contract after September 30, 2016, unless the term of the grant and contract are

extendedl."

TO: "CONTRACTOR shall not incur any expenses or provide any program services under this

Contract after May 31, 2017, the final date of grant funding."

This Amendment is effective upon execution.

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK)

All other provisions of the Contract, not specifically changed by this Amendment, shall remain in effect and be binding upon the parties.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have affixed	their signatures to this Amendment on the dates written below.
APPROVED:	CONTRACTOR:
	TWE
Chair, Board of Supervisors	Signature
	Tom LITWICKI CED
Date	Name and Title (Please Print)
	11/3/16
ATTEST	Date
Clerk of the Board	
_	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT	
Sanna Whiting	
Department Head	
11/3/16	
Date	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
Guly Duca	
Deputy County Attorney	
11.4.16	
Date	